under € 2.500.000 full registration duties should be subtracted, depending on the region where they are 
situated. 

A/ Properties held as an investment 

In the light of all comments mentioned above, we confirm that the investment value of the consolidated 
Montea property portfolio as at 31st December 2018 amounts to a total of 

913.283.100 €  
(Nine hundred and thirteen million two hundred eighty three thousand and one hundred Euro); 

This amount includes the investment value of the buildings held as an investment in Belgium, The Netherlands 
and France. 

The most likely sale value corresponding to the fair value of this consolidated Montea property portfolio as 
at 31st December 2018 amounts to a total of 

871.187.200 €  
(Eight hundred seventy one million one hundred eighty seven thousand and two hundred Euro); 

this amount includes the fair value of the buildings held as an investment in Belgium, The Netherlands and 
France. 

On this basis, the initial yield of the portfolio is 6,70%. 

B/ Properties under development 

In the light of all comments mentioned above, we confirm that the investment value of the consolidated 
Montea property portfolio as at 31st December 2018 amounts to a total of 

28.826.100 €  
(Twenty eight million eight hundred twenty six thousand and one hundred Euro); 

This amount includes the investment value of the buildings under development in Belgium, The Netherlands 
and France. 

The most likely sale value corresponding to the fair value of this consolidated Montea property portfolio as 
at 31st December 2018 amounts to a total of 

28.395.400 €  
(Twenty eight million three hundred and ninety five thousand and four hundred Euro); 

this amount includes the fair value of the buildings under development in Belgium, The Netherlands and 
France. 

The property portfolio comprises:  

Yours sincerely, 

Brussels, 22nd January 2019 

R.P. Scrivener FRICS